Special Meeting

AGENDA FOR THE QUORUM COURT COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, September 20, 2021
JEFFERSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
101 W. BARRAQUE ST
PINE BLUFF, ARKANSAS
TIME 5:15 P.M.

- I. ROLL CALL
- II. REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEES

Budget and Finance – Justice Jimmy Fisher

- 1. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM 1814 RESERVE FUND TO 2000 COUNTY ROAD FUND.
- III. ADJOURNMENT

State of Arkansas

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2021-____

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM 1814 RESERVE FUND TO 2000 COUNTY ROAD FUND.

BE IT ENACTED THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF ARKANSAS.

Article I. The County Judge is now authorized to transfer \$356,860.00 from fund 1814 County Reserve to 2000-200-2031 styled Bridges and Steel.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve the distribution as outlined in the attachment hereto.

Article III. The County Treasurer is now authorized to transfer \$356,860.00 from Fund 1814 County Reserve to Fund 2000 County Road.

Article IV. This Appropriation Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

BY:	APPROVED BY:
Jimmy Fisher JUSTICE OF THE PEACE JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS	TERRY WYNNE COUNTY ATTORNEY JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
APPROVED:	ATTEST:
GERALD ROBINSON JEFFERSON COUNTY JUDGE JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS	SHAWNDRA TAGGART JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
Date	Date
Attachments – 3 pages	

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM 1814 RESERVE FUND TO 2000 COUNTY ROAD FUND.

JEFFERSON COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT 3304 W 7TH

PINE BLUFF, AR 71603

To:

Judge Gerald Robinson

Jefferson County Quorum Court

From:

Rickey Bullard, Director of Roads

Sandra Graves. Office Manager

Date:

8/24/2021

Subject:

Appropriation to Move Funds from 1814 to 2000

The Jefferson County Road Department is requesting for the Quorum Court to move \$356,860.00 from Fund 1814 to Fund 2000 for us to have the bridges repaired on Wilson Road and Mulberry Road in Wabbaseka.

Please put this money in Line 2000-200-2031 Bridges and Steel.

Huskey Bridge Contractors, Inc.
David & Danny Hedges
4554 Country Club Rd.
Malvern, Arkansas 72104
Phone: (501) 337-4149 or (501) 844-0528

Jefferson County

Wilson Bridge at Wabbaseka

- Approximately 185 CU.YD. of concrete
- Walls 2ft thick and 11ft high with 3 mats of rebar
- Footings 26ft long x 8ft wide x 30 in thick with steel piling driven prior to placing concrete
- Approximately 12,000lbs of rebar
- Concrete pump truck
- 8 inch concrete deck
- Crane and two excavators
- Includes removal of existing bridge and placement of guardrail

Total: \$176,930.00

County to move I-beams to job site

Huskey Bridge & Construction, Inc. 4554 Country Club Road Malvern, Arkansas 72104

To; Mr. Bullard

Mulberry Road Bridge

110'x24' wide

Approximately 200 c.y. of concrete

Walls to be 2 foot thick, 11 foot high with 3 mats of rebar.

Footings to be 26 foot long 8 foot wide, 30 inches thick with steel piling driven prior to placing concrete.

Approximately 14,000L.B. of rebar.

Concrete pump truck. 8 inch concrete deck.

Crane and two excavators.

Includes removal of existing bridge and placement of guardrail. County to move I beams to job site.

Total Bid -----\$179,930.00

Thank you,

Dan Isaly_

AGENDA FOR THE FULL QUORUM COURT MEETING

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2021 JEFFERSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE 101 W. BARRAQUE St. PINE BLUFF, AR TIME 5:30 P.M.

- L CALL TO ORDER, PRAYER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND ROLL CALL
- II. TREASURER'S REPORT
- III. READING AND DISPOSITION OF MINUTES

 Reading and Disposition of August 9, 2021, Quorum Court Meeting's

 Minutes
- IV. REPORT OF THE COMMITTEES
 - A. Human Resource Committee Justice Cedric Jackson
 - B. Public Safety Committee Justice Conley Byrd
 - C. Judicial Committee Justice Roy Agee
 - D. Finance Committee Justice Jimmy Fisher
- V. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
- VI. COMMENTS OR QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC ON THE BUSINESS BEFORE US
- VII. PRESENTATION OF COVID BENEFITS

VIII.NEW BUSINESS

- 1. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUND 1805 SALES TAX/PUBLIC SAFETY AND APPROPRIATE FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL.
- 2. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL, FUND 1805 SALES TAX/PUBLIC SAFETY, AND

FUND 1813 JEFFERSON COUNTY ADULT JAIL.

- 3. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO FUND 1809 FINS AND TRUANCY FUND. CREATE LINE ITEMS AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO FUND THE 1901 FINS AND TRUANCY GRANT FUND. TRANSFER FUNDS FROM 3031 CIRCUIT COURT JUVENILE DIVISION FUND TO 1809 FINS AND TRUANCY FUND.
- 4. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS WITHIN FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL FOURTH DIVISION.
- 5. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE AMENDING APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2020-160, THE 2021 BUDGET OF THE GENERAL FUND AND TO PROVIDE FOR A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO VARIOUS COUNTY DEPARTMENTS OF THE COUNTY GENERAL FUND FOR AN ADDITIONAL SALARY INCREASE FOR ALL EMPLOYEES
- 6. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL COUNTY CLERK
- 7. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM FUND 3006 RECORDERS COST FUND TO FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL AND A TRANSFER WITHIN FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL.
- 8. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO FUND 1808 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
- 9. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO FUND 2000 COUNTY ROADS
- 10. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM FUND 1814 COUNTY RESERVE FUND TO FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL AND FUNDS WITHIN FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL. APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO FUND 3046 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN SPECIAL PROJECT.
- 11.ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION OF THE QUORUM COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS AUTHORIZING WEIGHT LIMITS AXLE LOADS
- 12.AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM 1814 RESERVE FUND TO 2000 COUNTY ROAD FUND.
- 13.ADOPTION OF A APPROPRIATION OF THE QUORUM COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2021-66 AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A CONTRACT FOR

OBLIGATION.

- 14. Resolution to condemn existing cable plant in the Sulphur Springs Area of Jefferson County, Arkansas.
- 15. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION OF THE QUORUM COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS AUTHORIZING FIXED ASSET RECORDS

VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS VIII. ADJOURNMENT